
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: 07 September 2022 
15 September 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £57.15 
Approx. 38.1 tonnes 
Approx. £1.59 

 

07 September 2022 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on 
THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, 
Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 9 September 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

  
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


 

Community Services and L
[...]
eves that: 
       No one in the Stroud District should go hungry. 
       None of our residents should have to choose between food or warmth, 

or not be able to have either. 

This Committee therefore resolves to  
       Declare a ‘Cost of Living Emergency.’  
       Request the Chief Executive to write to the new Prime Minister, and 

local Stroud District MPs, to call for: 
       Immediate financial support to help people to manage the Cost 

of Living Crisis, with most support provided to low income 
households, and  

       A fully funded nationwide commitment to improve the energy 
efficiency of homes (and consequently reduce energy bills), 
noting that this initiative is also required to deliver on the 
Government’s own commitment to net zero carbon by 2050. 

       Continue to support the District Council’s work to tackle food poverty 
and fuel poverty through partnership with third sector and voluntary 
organisations, Citizens Advice, the network of Community Hubs across 
Stroud District, town and parish councils.  

       Share information with residents on the help and support to manage 
cost of living crisis pressures that is available to them in Stroud district.  

       Ensure the Cost of Living Crisis is taken into account in all the 



 

Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
15 September 2022  
 

decisions made by this Committee for as long as this Crisis continues.  
       Propose to Council that the Council supports The Great Homes 

Upgrade campaign, which is calling on the Government to upgrade 19 
million homes by 2030 to make sure that everyone can have a well-
insulated home, heated by clean, green energy. 
[www.greathomesupgrade.org]  

  
Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 

 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
 

Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



2022/23 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 

Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor John Jones * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Community Access and Engagement 
Manager 
Licensing Manager 

Head of Community Services 
Project Manager Leisure, Health and Wellbeing 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 

 
CSLC.001 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Jones. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, welcomed Councillor Bennett to her first Community Services 
and Licensing Committee.  
 
CSLC.002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March are approved as a 

correct record. 
 
CSLC.004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

CSLC.005 Performance Monitoring  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine advised Committee he was pleased to see the performance 
monitors comments and the new format allowed Committee to better monitor the red and 
amber objectives for further information. 
 
Councillor Prenter informed Committee that it would be helpful for Committee Members to let 
the performance monitors know in advance of any items of interest.  
 
CSLC.006 Corporate Care Standards  
 
The Community Access and Engagement Manager advised the Standards had been 
designed to reflect the current community contact channels and what the expectation and 
response times would be when a customer accesses council services. The Standards had 
been developed by an officer/Member working group and would be renamed to ‘Our Service 
Standards’. The response times listed were maximum timescales and staff would endeavour 
and be reminded to respond before reaching the maximum response time. A review would be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time to improve on the Standards.  
 
Councillor Craig questioned if the Council should challenge itself more in terms of response 
times. The Community Access and Engagement Manager explained where possible a 
response would be provided before 10 working days; however, the Standards overarched all 
service areas who had a variety of contact channels and ranging query complexities, she 
also advised that the Standards were similar to other councils in comparison. 
 
Councillor Crews asked whether triaging had been considered to manage expectations. The 
Community Access and Engagement Manager advised the review by the Corporate Peer 
Challenge identified an opportunity to improve our Customer Service Centre by centralising 
customer contact channels and identifying new technologies/contact channels. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, asked whether Committee would be happy to accept a friendly 
amendment to include ‘and Community Services and Licensing Committee’ under (b) of the 
decision box to allow the Committee to review data annually.  
 
The amendment and decision were proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by 
Councillor Prenter. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) To approve the Corporate Care Standards and recommend to 

Council for adoption and that; 

(2) Performance data is reported annually to Audit & Standards 
Committee and Community Services and Licensing Committee; 
and 

(3) Any future amendments to the Standards are approved by 
Community Services & Licensing Committee and that the terms of 
reference of the Community Services and Licensing Committee in 
Article 8 of the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

CSLC.007 Stroud District Council Taxi Fares  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report advising taxi traders had submitted proposals in 
early 2022 to consider an increase in taxi fares in the Stroud District due to the increased fuel 
costs, maintenance to vehicles and cost to purchase a vehicle. A Task and Finish Group had 
been created and had reviewed the proposals to allow traders to maintain a sustainable 
business whilst balancing customer affordability. The proposal, which if agreed, would come 
into force on the 18 July 2022 subject to no objections following a public notice. The 
Licensing Manager advised the fares outlined in appendix C were maximum rates and 
traders could choose to charge less. She also confirmed that fares had not been increased in 
four years. The report proposed an annual review to determine whether subsequent 
increases were required based on inflation rates. 
 
Councillor Bennett asked whether an equality impact assessment had been undertaken. The 
Licensing Manager acknowledged there would be an impact however explained it would be 
difficult to assess the balance between customer affordability and allowing traders to maintain 
a sustainable business, however she would include the assessment next time. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Craig. 
 
Councillor Edmunds was nominated and appointed to replace Councillor Robinson on the 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  a) To approve an increase in Stroud District Council’s taxi fares in 

accordance with the recommendations of the Taxi Task and Finish 
Group in Appendix C; 

b) If (a) is resolved, or any variation on the recommendation, approve 
the procedure and delegation outlined in paragraph 5.3 of this 
report;  

c) To approve the methodology and timescales for future reviews of 
Stroud District Council’s taxi fares outlined in paragraph 5.6 of this 
report. 

 
CSLC.008 Woodchester Mansion Grant  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report on behalf of the Strategic 
Director of Resources and advised Stroud District Council (SDC) were the freeholder of the 
site however the building was operated by the Woodchester Mansion Trust. As a direct 
impact of Covid-19 the Trusts financial position had been impacted, and they were 
unsuccessful in obtaining grant funding through the National Covid Cultural Recovery Fund 
and therefore approached SDC for an additional grant of £50K which would be paid out of a 
dedicated reserve for the repair and maintenance of SDC buildings. 
 
Councillor Craig asked whether SDC had offered support to the Trust to assist with 
completing future grant funding applications such as expertise of an SDC officer. The 
Strategic Director of Communities advised quarterly meetings were taking place with the 
Trust, Chief Executive and the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager who would be able 
to support them with future grant applications.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

Proposed by Councillor Tucker and seconded by Councillor Bennett. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) To agree a grant of £50k towards conservation efforts on 
Woodchester Mansion 

b) Request the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, provide funding through Council reserves as set out in the 
report and enter into a grant agreement with Woodchester Mansion 
Trust. 

 
The
[...]
 Action Plans Progress. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Approve the recommendations for investment on 
identified SDC own play areas. 

b) Delegate Authority to Strategic Director of 
Communities in consultations with the Chair & Vice 
Chair of Community Services and Licensing on the 
value of investment in each play area identified for 
investment. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Project Manager for Leisure, Health & Wellbeing, Housing 
Manager, Senior Community Services Officer, Cllr Rebecca 
Aldam, Cllr Julie Job, Cllr Jenny Miles, Cllr Chris Brine, Cllr Mattie 
Ross. 

Report Author 
 

Hannah Drew, Physical Activity & Health Development Manager 
Email: hannah.drew@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 
Background Papers Play Area Consultation and Development Action Plan 
Appendices Appendix A – Stroud District Council Play Framework – August 

2022 
Appendix B – Stroud District Council Play Area Consultation 

Report - July 2022 
Appendix C – Play Area Community Consultation Visits  
Appendix D – Images of recommended investment play areas 
Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessment 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes Yes Yes No 

 
1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In October 2021, Stroud District Council applied to Gloucestershire County Councils Covid    

Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) for capital investment for SDC owned play areas to 
help reduce health inequalities by providing accessible play spaces for all.  

 
1.2 In November 2021, Stroud District Council had confirmation that their bid for £300,000 had 

been successful.  
 

1.3 A further £25,000 became available from COMF to resource the project. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

https://stroud.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4576/Appendix%20E%20-%20Play%20Area%20Consultation%20and%20Development%20Action%20Plan.pdf


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 

 
1.4 In February 2022, Community Services & Licencing Committee approved the Play Area 

Consultation and Development Action Plan to start the work on the action plan.  
 

1.5 Housing Committee will be considering the investments for play areas, Community 
Services and Licensing Committee will need to have due regard for their recommendations 
following the Committee meeting on the 13 September 2022. Officers will provide an 
update of any recommendations or amendments at Community Services and Licensing 
Committee on the 15 September 2022. 
 

 

2. Play Area Consultation and Development Action Plan – Progress  

2.1 Stage 1 – Physical Condition Survey – A review of all SDC owned play areas conducted    
by ROSPA 

2.1.1 All play areas had a Safety Inspection completed in March 2022. These reports highlighted 
any risks and rated them low, medium, or high. 

2.2 Stage 2 - Insight – Understanding the community around the play areas including current 
user profile, demographics now and future, activity level, current budget provision.  

2.2.1 In May 2022, Ethos, instructed by SDC to update the data from the Open Spaces and 
Green Infrastructure Study from the original data in 2019 to 2022.  

2.2.2 Ethos created a prioritisation framework (page 2, Stroud District Council, Play Framework, 
August 2022) in consultation with the Physical Activity & Health Development Manager to 
determine where improvements are most needed (Appendix A). The framework 
considered the following: -  

• Quality of site 

• Proximity/access to other play areas 

• Demographics e.g., number of children in the area 

• Child health and wellbeing 

• Levels of child deprivation 

• Geographical barriers to play – rurality 

• Proximity to a community hub   

2.2.3 The Play Framework outlines the sites that are high, medium, and low priority. This data 
helped to inform the recommendations for investment. (Section 6, pages 21- 30, Stroud 
District Council, Play Framework, August 2022)  

 
2.2.4 In May 2022, Leisure Net, instructed by SDC to undertake community consultation with 

residents, key stakeholders, town and parish councils and members. (Appendix B) The 
report highlighted the need to improve our play provision across the district. Residents well 
regarded town and parish council owned play areas.  

 
2.3   Stage 3 - Identify - How the insight could be delivered including a management options 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 

 appraisal, facility investment and links to community delivery and community hubs. 
 

2.3.1 In July 2022, we set up Task and Finish group including, members from Housing and 
Community Services & Licencing committees. The group analysed the data and insight 
from both external reports (appendix A & B), conducted play area site visits and created a 
set of recommendations for investment. 

3. Recommendations for Investment  

3.1 The recommendations for investment of the £300,000 COMF funding based on the data 
and insight gained via consultation are as follows:-  

1. Cambridge Avenue, Dursley 

2.  Acacia Drive, Dursley 

3.  Mason Road, Stroud 

4. Archway Gardens, Cainscross 

5. Wharfdale Way, Stonehouse    

3.1.1 Recommendations for Signage  

3.1.2 New signage for all 32 Stroud District Council owned play areas. 

3.2 Recommendations for Repair 

3.2.1   Repairs to play areas highlighted by the ROSPA inspections and Ethos Report include: 

• Deveraux Crescents 
• Daffodils Play Area, Kings Stanley 
• Innocks Estates Play Area 
• Norton Wood, Nailsworth 
• Orchard Road, Cainscross 
• Bunting Hill Play Area, Nailsworth 

 
These repairs to be funded by existing budget from the Housing Revenue Account or 
General Fund.  

3.3 Recommendations for Repurpose  

3.3.1    Repurposing existing play areas into an alternative green space provision include:  

1. The Brambles 
2. Manor View 
3. Little Mill Court  

3.3.2    Community consultation is required prior to any rep
[...]
ay Play Area, Stonehouse 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 168

Agenda Item 8
Appendix D



Page 169

Agenda Item 8
Appendix E



Page 170

Agenda Item 8
Appendix E



Page 171

Agenda Item 8
Appendix E



Page 172

Agenda Item 8
Appendix E



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 9 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title HEALTH & WELLBEING PLAN 2022-25 
Purpose of Report To provide a focus for priorities in the current Council Plan and 

Leisure & Wellbeing Strategy that impact health and wellbeing 
This is Plan provides more detail about priorities that have 
previously been agreed by Full Council.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to adopt the Health & Wellbeing 
Plan 2022-25. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The overall priorities have been consulted upon as part of 
previously agreed plans and strategies.  

Report Author 
 

Emma Keating Clark, Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
Email: emma.keatingclark@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 
Background Papers None 
Appendices Appendix A – Health & Wellbeing Plan 2022-25 

Appendix B – Physical Activity Plan 2022-25 
Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes Yes Yes No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Supporting the health and wellbeing of residents is a fundamental reason for the existence 

of district councils. Stroud District Council creates a Health and Wellbeing Plan to pull 
together the golden thread of health and wellbeing that runs throughout the work of the 
council.  
 

1.2 While this document cannot mention every piece of work that impacts wellbeing, it does 
include key priorities from the current Council Plan and other relevant strategies that 
support the health and wellbeing of Stroud residents.  

 
2. MAIN POINTS 
 
2.1 The Health & Wellbe
[...]
wellbeing scores for people 
taking part in our Healthy Lifestyles Scheme. A lot of our success will be measured through 
case studies of people impacted by our work.  
 

2.5 The current council plan 2021-2026 has 3 priorities: 1. Community Resilience and 
Wellbeing, 2. Economic Recovery and Regeneration and 3. Environment and Climate 
Change. The Health and Wellbeing plan sits under the Community Resilience and 
Wellbeing priority which is influenced by the 20 year Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy. The 
Health and Wellbeing Physical Activity action plans illustrate our focus over the next three 
years and relates directly to the following five Health and Wellbeing themes. 
 

• Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
• Healthy, Affordable Homes 
• Supporting Better Mental Health 
• Encouraging Physical Activity 
• Healthy Ageing 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Post-COVID and now in a cost of living crisis, the need to work effectively with partners 

and communities has never been more critical. The Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-25 
pulls together work from across the Council that impacts the district’s wellbeing through 
practical, environmental, and social support.  

3.2 Adopting the Plan enables the Council to develop and monitor interventions across service 
areas in the next year three year period. 

Page 174

Agenda Item 9



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 9 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications as this report is to determine the priorities of the 
Health & Wellbeing Plan, which has previously been agreed as part of existing plans and 
strategies. Any potential expenditure plans will need to be outlined in future reports to this 
Committee. 
 
Adele Rudkin, Accountant 
Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  

 
4.2 Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation to adopt the Plan. If 
required, legal advice and support will be so
[...]
 Wellbeing Plan. In addition, the Strategy has also lead to the Council's
first ever Physical Activity Action Plan. This is in recognition of the importance that
physical activity plays in wellbeing long term ill-health prevention. 

2022-2025HEALTH & WELLBEING PLAN //

2
Page 180

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A



Community
Resilience &

Wellbeing

Healthy,
Affordable

Homes

Supporting
Better Mental

Health

Encouraging
Physical
Activity

Healthy
Ageing

The current council plan 2021-2026 has 3 priorities: 1. Community resilience and
wellbeing,2. Economic recovery and regeneration and 3. Environment and climate
change. The Health and Wellbeing plan sits under the Community Resilience and
Wellbeing priority which is influenced by the 20 year Leisure and Wellbeing strategy.
The Health and Wellbeing, and Physical Activity action plans illustrate our focus over
the next three years and relates directly to the following five health and wellbeing
themes.

3

COUNCIL PLAN PRIORITIES FOR
HEALTH & WELLBEING  2022-2025

2022-2025HEALTH & WELLBEING PLAN //

Increasing physical activity levels is one of the most effective
ways to improve health outcomes. The District Council makes it
easier for people to access good quality green spaces,
facilities, instructors and schemes to support being active
across all ages. 

Stroud District has an ageing population, meaning we will
continue to have more older people than young people in the
future. The Council commit to healthy aging by increasing
opportunities for older adults to be active for longer, through
participation in suitable exercise classes run by qualified
instructors, finding suitable accommodation in older age and by
playing an active role in a supportive community

Mental health challenges are increasing for all ages, but
especially for our younger people. The District Council supports
community organisations offering help with mental health and
isolation and develop innovative projects for mental health in
partnership with the NHS and Schools.

Stroud District Council have our own housing stock to look after
and we work with private developers, landlords and Housing
Associations to ensure there are healthy, affordable homes
across our district.  

As a District Council, we invest in our voluntary and community
organisations to provide opportunities for social connection and
support for welfare and wellbeing. We help partners to work
with community groups so local people can access services
more easily. 

Page 181

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A



Community
Resilience &

Wellbeing

Healthy,
Affordable

Homes

Supporting
Better Mental

Health

Encouraging
Physical
Activity

Healthy
Ageing

Focussing on health inequalities enables us to prioritise our work where it will have
the most impact on health outcomes. In some cases there are geographical areas
where people experience poorer housing, access to support or health outcomes so
we may work with local partners to target projects there. In other cases, there are a
cohort of people living across the district experiencing a common health issue like
respiratory conditions, We work with health partners to help those people access not
only treatment but also prevention and self management schemes.

NHS Gloucestershire are improving their data reporting on health inequalities and
developing a new approach to health called Population Health Management. Our
close partnership with NHS Gloucestershire  enables us to benefit from these new
approaches and access high quality population health data to inform our work. 

Of course data only tells half of the story, we rely on local intelligence to tell us
how people are experiencing our district. Our developing Community Hubs
networks and strong partnerships with support organisations like Social Care,
Schools and the Police, provide us with on the ground intelligence to target our
work in the right places. 

4

USING HEALTH INEQUALITIES DATA

2022-2025HEALTH & WELLBEING PLAN //

HOW WE MEASURE & REPORT SU
[...]
022/23
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Committee Budget Detailed Breakdown

	7 CCTV in Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Results of Consultation on Mandatory CCTV in licensed vehicles

	8 PLAY AREA CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS
	There are financial implications associated with this report for both the General Fund and HRA. Any spend based on the recommendations for investment (3.1) must be managed within the existing funding resources from COMF. Repairs outlined in 3.2.1 will need to be funded from existing SDC budget.
	Adele Rudkin, Accountant Tel: 01453 754109     Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk
	As the County Council are providing a grant, SDC must comply with any terms imposed as a condition of the funding and legal advice should be sought on those terms.
	There are no significant implications within this category.
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Stroud District Council Play Framework - August 2022
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Stroud Play Area Consultation Report - July 2022
	Item 8 - Appendix C - Play Area Community Consultation Visits
	Item 8 - Appendix D - Images of recommended investment play areas
	Item 8 - Appendix E - Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Health, Wellbeing and Physical Activity Action Plan 2022-25
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Health & Wellbeing Plan 2022-25
	Item 9 - Appendix B - Physical Activity Plan 2022-25
	Item 9 - Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment

	11a Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)
	11b Police and Crime Panel
	11d Mental Health Champions
	11e Homestart
	Item 11e - Appendix A - Homestart Annual Report 2021-2022

	11f Woodchester Park Mansion
	11g Progress on Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Information Sheet
	11h Progress on Stratford Park Lido Information Sheet
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 7.43 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Julie Job 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

Councillor Gordon Craig*  Councillor Trevor Hall*  
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Physical Activity & Health Development 

Manager  
Licensing Manager 

Head of Community Services 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer  

Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Ross 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine opened the meeting with an expression of sadness at the passing 
of Her Majesty the Queen. The Committee joined the Chair in a minute’s silence to mourn 
and reflect on the life and legacy of her Majesty the Queen. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine proposed that the meeting be restricted to essential items of 
business only as a mark of respect during the period of national mourning.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
CSLC.014 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig and Hall. 
  
CSLC.015 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
 
CSLC.016 Minutes  



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

 
 RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 were approved 

as a correct record. 
  
CSLC.017 PLAY AREA CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Physical Activity & Health Development Manager introduced the report and advised that 
Community Services and Licensing Committee approved the Play Area Development and 
Action Plan in February 2022 which began the review of the 32 Stroud District Council owned 
play areas. The plan outlined the stages which were required to be undertaken in order to 
invest £300k Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) funding. These were: 

• Stage 1 – Physical Condition Survey undertaken by the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA). 

• Stage 2 (insight) – Ethos and Leisure Net were appointed to conduct community 
consultation and data analysis. 

• Stage 3 (identify) – A Task and Finish Group (T&F) analysed the data from both 
external reports and conducted site visits to identify a list of recommendations for 
investment, repair and repurpose. 

  
Councillor Aldam advised Committee she had enjoyed being part of the T&F Group and that 
Officers had also spoken to residents in the community as part of the consultation to help 
deliver ambitions for play areas for all ages and abilities. 
  
Councillor Jones enquired if the play areas would be subject to weekly or monthly 
maintenance and vandalism inspections. The Physical Activity & Health Development 
Manager advised Ubico undertook inspections in addition to the Neighbourhood Wardens. 
The Head of Community Services advised there was currently a back log of repairs due to 
Covid-19, however inspections were regularly undertaken.  
  
Councillor Edmunds questioned what would happen with the 3 sites recommended for 
repurposing and what feedback was received around teenagers. The Physical Activity & 
Health Development Manager responded that public consultation had been undertaken and 
community consultation would be undertaken for the recommended repurposed areas. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Aldam. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED a)    To approve the recommendations for investment on identified 

SDC own play areas.  
b)   Delegate Authority to Strategic Director of Communities in 

consultations with the Chair & Vice Chair of Community 
Services and Licensing on the value of investment in each play 
area identified for investment. 

  
CSLC.018 Health, Wellbeing and Physical Activity Action Plan 2022-25  
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and advised the plan 
had been produced to collate the Health and Wellbeing aspects contained within the Leisure 
and Wellbeing Strategy, Housing Strategy, Physical Activity Plan and the Council Plan into 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

one document. She continued and provided an overview of the 5 themes listed within the 
plan, which were: 

•         Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
•         Healthy, Affordable Homes 
•         Supporting Better Mental Health 
•         Encouraging Physical Activity 
•         Healthy Ageing 

  
Councillor Oxley asked for clarification on the physical recommendations outlined on page 
201 for the age brackets of 19-64 and over 65+ explaining the guidance was very similar. 
The Physical Activity & Health Development Manger advised that there would be overlaps in 
guidance and the over 65+ guidance also included activities to improve balance and co-
ordination which the 19-64 didn’t include. 
  
In response to a query asked by Councillor Edmunds about self-harm, the Community Health 
and Wellbeing Manager explained Gloucestershire County Council were undertaking work 
however it was not a Stroud priority currently.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Aldam. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To adopt the Health & Wellbeing Plan 2022-25. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine closed the meeting by informing the Committee that Mike 
Hammond, Head of Community Services would be leaving the organisation in October after 
33 years of service. The Chair gave thanks to Mike’s dedicated years of work, including his 
years spent as a retained Firefighter and the support he had provided to the Committee. He 
wished him well in his new role at the Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine invited previous Committee Chair and current Housing Chair, 
Councillor Ross to share some words, who echoed the Chair’s comments and advised 
Committee that Mike had always gone above and beyond in his role. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm 

 
 
 

Chair  
 

 


